

**S269099**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

---

**GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**  
*Respondent.*

---

**Decision No. 20-08-047**

Of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW  
AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

[Appendix of Exhibits (Vols. I-II) Filed Concurrently]

---

Joseph M. Karp (SBN: 142851)  
Rolf S. Woolner (SBN: 143127)  
Christine A. Kolosov (SBN: 266546)  
Michael L. Lavetter (SBN: 224423)  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
101 California Street, 35th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-5894  
Telephone: (415) 591-1000  
Facsimile: (415) 591-1400  
Email: jkarp@winston.com  
rwoolner@winston.com  
ckolosov@winston.com  
mlavetter@winston.com  
***Attorneys for Golden State Water  
Company***

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA**

---

**GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,***

**v.**

**PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA  
*Respondent.***

---

**Decision No. 20-08-047**

Of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW**

---

**TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA AND THE HONORABLE ASSOCIATE  
JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA:**

Golden State Water Company (“GSWC”) petitions this Court to review Decision No. 20-08-047 (August 27, 2020) (“Decision”) of the California Public Utilities Commission (“Commission”). A copy of the Decision is attached hereto.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	16
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	17
A. The Purpose of the WRAM/MCBA.....	17
B. Origin and Evaluation of GSWC’s WRAM.....	19
C. Scoping of this Proceeding and Adoption of the Decision.....	21
D. How did Abandonment of the WRAM Get Injected Into the Rulemaking at the Last Minute?.....	24
E. The Commission Ignores Clear Procedural and Substantive Flaws in Issuing the Decision.....	26
F. GSWC’s Application for Rehearing.....	28
IV. ARGUMENT: THE COMMISSION FAILED TO REGULARLY PURSUE ITS AUTHORITY IN ISSUING THE REVOCATION ORDER.....	29
A. By Exceeding the Scope of this Proceeding, the Commission Violated the Due Process Rights of the WRAM Utilities.....	29
B. Because the Commission Previously Authorized GSWC to Use the WRAM After Extensive Review and an Evidentiary Hearing, Due Process and the Commission’s Own Procedures Required an Evidentiary Hearing Before the Commission Took that Right from GSWC.....	35

C.	The Commission's Failure to Establish an Evidentiary Record Supporting the Revocation Order Was an Abuse of Discretion Under the Public Utilities Code .....	38
1.	The WRAM Utilities Were Improperly Denied the Opportunity to Refute PAO's Last-Minute Data .....	39
2.	The Decision Relies on Obsolete Data and Includes Findings With No Factual Basis in the Record .....	42
3.	The Commission Failed to Establish Any Record on the Consequences for Low-Income Customers of Revoking the WRAM/MCBA .....	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brewer v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i>	
(1922) 190 Cal. 60 .....	41
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Nursing Homes, etc. v. Williams</i>	
(1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 800 .....	37
<i>Matter of Cal. Energy Efficiency Strategic Plan</i>	
(Cal. P.U.C., Sept. 18, 2008, No. R 08-07-011)	
[2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 417] .....	18
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
(1963) 59 Cal.2d 270 .....	30
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
(1977) 19 Cal.3d 240 .....	36, 37
<i>California Hotel and Motel Ass’n v. Indus. Welfare</i>	
<i>Comm’n</i>	
(1979) 25 Cal.3d 200 .....	38
<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Pub. Util.</i>	
<i>Comm’n</i>	
(1979) 25 Cal.3d 891 .....	10
<i>Huntley v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
(1968) 69 Cal.2d 67 .....	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co.</i>	
(1950) 339 U.S. 306 .....	36

<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.,</i>	
(2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812 .....	35
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i>	
(1954) 42 Cal.2d 621 .....	30
<i>PG&amp;E Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
(2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174 .....	10
<i>Sokol v. Pub. Util. Com.</i>	
(1966) 65 Cal.2d 247 .....	9
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
(2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1085 .....	33, 34, 35
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. U.S.</i>	
(1936) 298 U.S. 38 .....	17
<i>Toward Utility Rate Normalization v. Pub. Util.</i>	
<i>Comm’n</i>	
(1988) 44 Cal.3d 870 .....	17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 603 .....	43
<i>Utility Reform Network v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
(2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 945 .....	39
<b>Statutes</b>	
Code of Civ. Proc. § 1094.5(b) .....	38
Pub. Util. Code § 321.1(a) .....	43
Pub. Util. Code § 1701 .....	30
Pub. Util. Code §§ 1701.1(b)-(c) .....	11

Pub. Util. Code § 1701.1(c) .....	31
Pub. Util. Code § 1705 .....	36, 39
Pub. Util. Code § 1708 .....	36, 37
Pub. Util. Code § 1708.5(f).....	37
Pub. Util. Code § 1733(b).....	9
Pub. Util. Code § 1756(a).....	9
Pub. Util. Code § 1756(f).....	16
Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1 .....	34, 35
Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1(a)(1) .....	38, 41, 42
Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1(a)(4) .....	39, 41
Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1(b).....	16, 41
Pub. Util. Code § 1760 .....	17, 29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 7 .....	29
Cal. Const., Art. XII, § 2 .....	30
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	29
